
1. CONTRACT ID CODE IPAGE OF PAGES AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _I ! 1 5 
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONIPURCHASEREQ NO DR010290A2 T-IP.D 0"24O (Ifapphcable) 

012I 08/11/2002 01-0290 dtd 6/27/02 10270252 dt8/2/02 
6 ISSUED BY 

7 ADMINISTERED BY (IftotWer than Item 6) CODE U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Division of Contracts Div of Contracts and Property Mgmt 
Attn: T-7-I-2 Two White Flint North - MS T-7-I-2 
Contract Management Center #1 
Washington DC 20555-0001 Washington, DC 20555-0001 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. street county. State and ZIP Code) I(X) 19A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

EER Systems, Inc. 9B DATED (SEEITEM 11) 
3750 Centerview Drive 
Chantilly, VA 20151 1A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 

POC" Joanne B. Newman (703) 708-1400 1GS00T98ALD0017. DR-01-0290 

1013 DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
CODE FACILITY CODE X 09-28-2001 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers FT is extended, [:)is not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the 
offer submitted, or (c) By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY 
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pnor to the opening hour 
and date specified 

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 
B&R:21015550398, JOB CODE: 1156, BOC: 252A 
APPN. NO. :31X0200.210 OBLIGATE:$163,145 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  

QX) A- THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office, appropriation date etc) 
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D OTHER (Specifytypeofimodificamonandauhonity) Bilateral, 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions 

X Commercial Items (4/98) and mutual consent of the parties.  

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the Issuing office 

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings Including $olcialion/contract subject matter where feasible)

See the attached continuation pages with one (1) attachment.  

N % 

TIN: 54-1349668, DUNS# :17-715-3319

Except as provided herein, all terms and condibons of the document referenced In Item SA or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect

1I EAND TITLE OFSIG R ( ;y~pe orprint) 

%W 4-4e- laoyk44 
L'2ce-i?0re &T o6q"ai-

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)

i1#L-re.4b lo4 A-7)i I n 100ý



DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 12 
Page 2 of 5 

The purpose of this modification is to: 

(1) add additional hours to the Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) position. As a result, 
Section Schedule A-1 YEAR 1 (BASE) of the Task Order is revised to reflect an increase of 520 
hours under CLIN 003AC for the Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) position, and in Section 
Schedule A-1 YEAR 2 (BASE) of the Task Order revise CLIN 003BC by adding the position of 
Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) for an estimated 520 hours as shown in Attachment 1 to 
this modification and EER Systems's proposal, dated 7/25/2002.; 

(2) revise Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, by increasing the total 
estimated task order amount by $166,004.80 from $26,020,433.82 to $26,186,438.62. This 
increase is associated with adding additional hours to the position of Senior Security Analyst 
(Consultant) and by providing incremental funding which increases the task order obligated 
amount by $163,145.00 from $10,316,504.71 to $10,479,649.71.  

(3) revise SECTION G CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA, Subsection G.17 PROJECT 
OFFICER AUTHORITY, by designating Alternate Project Officers and a Technical Monitor 
under the task order and adding their areas of responsibilities; 

Accordingly, the following section of the task order is hereby modified: 

1. under Schedule A-1 YEAR 1 (BASE) is revised by increasing the estimated quantity of 
labor hours by 520 hours under CLIN - 0003AC, IT Development/Integration (Firm 
Fixed Unit Price - Labor Hour) for the position of Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) 

Sand and in Section Schedule A-1 YEAR 2 (BASE) of the Task Order revise CLIN 003BC 
by adding the position of - Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) for an estimated 520 
hours. (See attachment number 1 to this modification revised Schedule A-1.) 

2. Under Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, the first sentence of 
paragraph (a) and (b) are deleted entirely and the following is substituted in-lieu thereof: 

"(a) The total estimated amount of this task order (ceiling) for the products/services 
ordered, delivered, and accepted under this task order is $26,186,438.62.  

(b) The amount presently obligated with respect to this task order is $10,479,649.71



DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 12 
Page 3 of 5 

3. Under SECTION G CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA, Subsection G.17 PROJECT 
OFFICER AUTHORITY, paragraph (a), (j) and (k) are deleted entirely and the following 
is substituted in-lieu thereof: 

"(a) The contracting officer's authorized representatives hereinafter referred to as the 
project officer and alternate project officers for this contract are: 

Name: James Shields - Project Officer 

Address: Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
NRC Task Order#: DR-01 -0290 
GSA Contract #: GSOOT98ALD-17 
Mail Stop: T6F33 
Washington, D. C. 20555-0001 

Telephone Number: (301) 415- 7155 

Name: Donald Larrick - Alternate Project Officer 

Address: Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
NRC Task Order#: DR-01 -0290 
GSA Contract #: GSOOT98ALD-17 
Mail Stop: T6F33 
Washington, D. C. 20555-0001 

Telephone Number: (301) 415- 7210 

Name: William J. Szyperski - Alternate Project Officer 

" Address: Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
NRC Task Order#: DR-01-0290 
GSA Contract #: GSOOT98ALD-17 
Mail Stop: T6F33 
Washington, D. C. 20555-0001 

Telephone Number: (301) 415- 5943

"(j) The Technical Monitors for this task order are indicated below:



DR-01 -0290 
Modification No. 12 
Page 4 of 5 

TECHNICAL MONITORS

END OF LIST 
The Technical Monitor may issue technical instructions from time to time during 
the duration of this task order. Technical instructions must be within the general 
statement of work stated in the task order and shall not constitute new 
assignments of work or changes of such nature as to justify and adjustment in 
cost or period of performance. The contractor shall refer to Section G.17 of the 
basic task order for further information and guidance on any technical directions 
issued under this task order.  

Any modifications to the scope-of-work, cost or period of performance of this 
task order must be issued by the Contracting Officer and will be coordinated with 
the OCIO Project Officer.

(End of Clause)"

TASK AREA SOW, SECTION TECHNICAL 
NUMBER MONITOFR 

REF TITLE 

1 C.3.1 Infrastructure Management K. Paradiso 

2 C.3.1.1.9 Firewall/DMZ Management J. Badrian 
C.3.1.1.12 Security Management 
C.3.1.2.3 High Performance Computing 

LAN Administrator 

3 C.3.2 Asset Management K. McElyea 

4 C.3.3 Help Desk K. McElyea 

5 C.3.4 Maintenance K. McElyea 

6 C.3.5 Development and Integration W. Szyperski 

7 C.3.6 General Performance Requirements W. Sheffler 

8 C.3.7 Catalogs K. McElyea



DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 12 
Page 5 of 5 

A summary of obligations under this task order, from date of the award through this 
modification, is given below: 

Total FY 01 obligations $ 627,000.00 
Total FY 02 obligations $ 9,852,649.71 
Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations $10,479,649.71 

This modification obligate $163,145.00 FY'02 funds.  

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged except the ceiling amount which increases to 
$26,186,438.62.  

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



Attachment No. 1 
Modification No.12

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Order # DR--01-0290

Schedule A -1 YEAR 1 (BASE) 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2001 TO 09/27/2002

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE 
DESCRIPTION 

FIRM FIXED PRICE (CLIN 0001 
through 0002) 

0001 Task 1: Project Initiation (Mandatory) 

0001A Sub task 1-1 PIP $ 279,892 

0001 B Sub task 1-2 Discovery - $ 425,318 

00010 Sub task 1-3 Maintain Current B2,424,0 
Operations 
Baseline-3.5 months X $484,000 per $ 242,400 
month. Max 6 months 

0002 Task 2: Seat Management Transition $ 897,664 

0002A Catalog NSP 
DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT UNIT PRICE EST. TOTAL QTY. PRICE 

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN 
0003 throuqh 0009) 

0003 Task 3: Year 1-3 - Operations 
0003A Task 3: Year 1 Operations Total 
0003AA Insurance Coverage (H.2.4) $1,000 0003AB IT Infrastructure Operations $2,345,424.66 

'i • • -- $ 97,726.03 
0003AC IT Development/Integration (Firm 

Fixed Unit Price - Labor Hour) 
Sr. Systems Architect (Function: ______$176,808 

Systems Architecture and 
Engineering) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $168,480 
Infrastructure Develoment) One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: $120,648 
Infrastructure) -One 
LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) $95,688 
(Function: Infrastructure) -One 
Network Analyst (Function: $128,964 
Infrastructure) - One 
UNIX System Analyst (Function: S139,368 
Infrastructure) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT/Novell) $128,964 
(Function: Server) - One



CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE 
DESCRIPTION 

UNIX Systems Analyst (Function: $139,368 
Server) - One 

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: -- _ _ $124,800 
Workstation) - One 

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function:- $124,800 
Workstation) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: s$24,800 
Workstation) - One 

Security Analyst (Function: Security) - • $153,924 
One 
Security Analyst (Function: Security) - $ 76,960 
One=•== 

Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: - i $153,924 
Application Integration) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: - - $120,648 
Consolidated Test Facility) -One 

_ _ LAN Administrator (Function: $64,488 
Consolidated Test Facility) -One Senior Security Analyst - - - $244,717.11 (Consultant) (Function: Security) 

One 
Senior Engineer (Function: _!_$ 9,984.00 
(Enhanced Cost Management 

_Syvstem) 
Senior System Architect $54,400.00 
(Enhanced Cost Management 

_______ ystem) 
Non-Technical Support (Enhanced 11. $ 1,240 
Cost Management System) 

0003AD Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 

* LAN Administrator (Function: 

Regional - (5) 
LAN Administrator (Function: - $74,880 
Regional -- One 
LAN Administrator (Function: -_____ $74,880 
Regional -- One 
LAN Adminstrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional --One 
LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional - - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional -- One 

003AE Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 
Perf. Comp. Env.)(4) 
LAN Administrator (Function: High -n $74,880 
Perf. Comp. Env. -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High • $74,880 
Perf. Comp. Env. - One II 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 11 $74,880



*Upon task order award, the NRC activated: all of CLIN 0003AD; all of CLIN0003AE; and under CLIN 
0003AF two ADAMS LAN Administrators (Function: ADAMS - One at NRC Headquarters and Region Two.  "**Modification number 2 activated under CLIN 0003AF one ADAMS LAN Administrators (Function: 
ADAMS - One at Region 1) ***Modification number 6 incorporated one Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) -Headquarters *-..Modification number 7 incorporated these positions at Headquarters 

CLIN EST. UNIT Unit PRICE EST.  
DESCRIPTION QTY. TOTAL 

PRICE 
COST-REIMBURSEMENT (CLIN 
0010 - NOT TO EXCEED) 

0010 Travel 
A Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 1 i- $6,168.50 

-King of Prussia, PA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

B Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 2 -$6,168.50 
-Atlanta, GA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

C Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 3 $6,168.50 
-Lisle, IL 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

D Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 4 $6,168.50 
-Arlington, TX 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

CLIN 0010 A, B, C, & D Subtotal $24,674 7

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE 
_______ ,DESCRIPTION ___ 

Perf. Comp. Env. - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High $74,880 
Perf. Comp. Env. -One 

0003AF Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
* ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: 

ADAMS (6) -Optional) 

ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: I $74,880 
ADAMS - One at NRC Headquarters 
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
ADAMS -One-at Region 2 
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: - - $12,996 
ADAMS ) -One-at Regionl 
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: - $74,880 
ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function: - r $74,880 
ADAMS - Optional) -One 

0003AG COTS Catalogue Services NSP 
CLIN 0003A TOTAL $1_0,127,713.80



CLIN EST. UNIT Unit EST.  
DESCRIPTION QTY. PRICE TOTAL 

PRICE 
COST-REIMBURSEMENT (CLIN 
0010 - NOT TO EXCEED) 

0010 Travel 
AA Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 1 $4,117.88 

-King of Prussia, PA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

BB Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 2 9,865.65 
-Atlanta, GA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

CC Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 3 $11,845.73 
-Lisle, IL 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

DD Four (6) -Five (5) day trips to Region 4 $16,537.1 
-Arlington, TX 
TOTAL 30 DAYS 
CLIN 0010AA, BB,CC, & DD Subtotal $42,366.42 CLIN 0010 TOTAL ;67,040.42 

OPTIONAL SERVICES 
(C. 3.3.7, L.5.6.3.1, & L.5.6.3.4) 

OLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL DESCRIPTION 
PRICE 

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (OLIN 
00011 A through 001 2B) 

0011 Task 10: Regional Offices Pilot*** Seat 
Management Services is Provided as 
Described in Section C S(C0.3.3.7.2 L.5.6.3.1) 

0011A Sub task 1-Region One Pilot Seat $99,672 
Management-to occur 18 months after 
contract award 

0011B Sub task 2-Region Two Pilot Seat $88,500 
Management -to occur 24 months after 
contract award 

0011C Sub task 3-Region Three Pilot Seat $111,450 
Management -to occur 30 months after 
contract award 

0011D Sub task 4-Region Four Pilot Seat $103,800 
Management -to occur 30 months after 
contract award 

0011E Sub task 5-Technical Training Center in $23,890
W,'%- , ,Ul -, IIIUIICIIs after contract 

award Management

-1 1



'"...Modification number 10 incorporates an incentive amount that may be earned each month in 
accordance attachment number 35B. Incentive amount not earned in the applicable month cannot be 
earned in future months.  
""""...Modification no. 12 adds additional hours to the Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) - Headquarters 

TOTAL YEAR ONE (ALL PRICES, TRAVEL, AND OPTIONAL SERVICES) $10,662,066.22

OLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL 
DESCRIPTION PRICE 

0012 Task 11 Help Desk Tracking System 
(L.5.6.3.4) 

0012A Sub task 1-Replacement System to $ 0 
include use by other NRC areas 

0012B Sub task 2-Replacement System that $ 0 
will interface with the current NRC 
system to include use by other areas.  

_ 1 Total Optional Services $427_312



Attachment No. 1 
Modification No.12

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Order # DR--01-0290

Schedule A -1 YEAR 2 (BASE) 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2002 TO 09/27/2003

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit TOTAL DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE 
FIRM FIXED PRICE (CLIN 0001 
through 0002) 

DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT UNIT EST. TOTAL 
QTY. PRICE PRICE 

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN 
0003 through 0009) 

0003B Task 3: Year 2 Operations Total 
0003BA Insurance Coverage (H.2.4) 
0003BB IT Infrastructure Operations $5,921,712 
0003BC IT Development/Integration (FirmFixed 

Unit Price - Labor Hour) 
Sr. Systems Architect (Function: $180,960 
Systems Architecture and 
Engineering) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: _ $172,644 
Infrastructure Development) One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: -" $124,800 
Infrastructure) -One 
LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) $99,840 
(Function: Infrastructure) -One 
Network Analyst (Function: - - $133,128 
Infrastructure) - One 
UNIX System Analyst (Function: - • $143,520 
Infrastructure) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT/Novell) $133,28 
U(Function: Server)_- One 
UNIX Systems Analyst (Function: $143,520 Server) - one 

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: $128,964 
Workstation) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: i $128,964 
Workstation) - One LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: $128,964 Workstation) - One 

Senior Security Analyst $84,432.40 
(Consultant) (Function: Security) 
One 
Security Analyst (Function: Security) - $158,088 
One 
Security Analyst (Function: $93,632.00 SecuritV - One (Otional_



'.JLI I N r .1'

DESCRIPTION
OTY. UNIT Unit 

PP:!! I:
TOTAL 
PI•I•ý

Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $158,088 
Application Integration) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: I I_ _$124,800 

Consolidated Test Facility) -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: $66,564 Consolidated Test Facility) -One 

0003BD Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 
-Optional) (5)_______ 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional - - $76,968 
-Optional) - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional $76,968 
-Optional)- One 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional - " $76,968 
-Optional) -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional $76,968 
-Optional) - One
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional i n $76,968 
-Optional) - One 

003BE Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 
Perf. Comp. Env.)(4) -Optional 
LAN Administrator (Function: High - $76,968 
Perf. Comp. Env. -Optional) -e 
LAN Administrator (Function: High _____$76,968 

Perf. Comp. Env. -Optional)- One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High - $76,968 
Perf. Comp. Env. -Optional)- One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High - - $76,968 
Perf. Comp. Env. -Optional) -One 

0003BF Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
ADAMS LAN Administrator 

I (Function:ADAMS (6) -Optional) 
ADAMS LAN Administrator - • $76,968 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One V 
ADAMS LAN Administrator -I- $76,968 

_ (Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator -76,968 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 

ADAMS LAN Administrator - i- $76,968 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator - - - $76,968 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator - $76,968 (Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 

0003BG COTS Catalogue Services NSP Total CLIN 0003B $9,28112_9340

"*.....Modification no. 12 adds the Senior Security Analyst (Consultant) - Headquarters

v
114I•


